| ORM PTO-1595   | RECORDATION FOR<br>PATENT   |  | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>Patent and Trademark Office         |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| To the Honorable Cor   | nmissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pl  | ease record the attached origi                       | inal documents or copy thereof.                                    |  |
| 1. Name of conveying   | Name of conveying party:  |  | <ol><li>Name and address of receiving party.</li></ol>             |  |
| HF Flavoring Technology, LLP   |   | Name: Horst G. Ze                                    | rbe  |  |
| Additional names of conveying  | parties attached?   | Internal Address:                                    |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |   | Street Address:<br>714 Main Road                     |  |  |
| x Assignment   | 🗆 Merger  | Hu   | udson (Quebec) JOP 1H0   |  |
| Security Agreer  | nent 🔲 Change of Name   | Ca   | anada  |  |
| □ Other  | -   |  |  |  |
| Execution Dates: January 24, 2006  |   | Additional names of receiving par                    | ties attached? $\square$ Yes <u>x</u> No                           |  |
| <ol> <li>Application number<br/>If this document is b</li> <li>A. Patent Application</li> </ol>  | r(s) and/or patent number(s): 3<br>eing filed together with a new application, tr<br>n No. 10/123,142 |  | ation is<br>231,957 and 6,660,292                                  |  |
| 5. Name and address of<br>concerning document  | Additional numbers att<br>party to whom correspondenc <del>e</del><br>should be mailed:               | ached? Yes <u>X</u> No                               | as and natents involved.   |  |
| and the second sec | Eventer .   |  | § 3.41)\$120.00  |  |
|  | Name: <u>Gunther J. Evanina</u>   |  | g <del>-</del> ( , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,               |  |
| Address: <u>Price.</u><br>LLP  | <u>Heneveld, Cooper, DeWitt &amp; Litton,</u>   | _ Enclosed   | e charged to deposit account                                       |  |
|  | lost Office Box 2567  | 8. Deposit Account nur                               | nber:  |  |
|  | <u>ids State: MI</u> ZIP: <u>49501</u>  | <u>16-2463</u>                                       | of this page if paying by deposit account)                         |  |
|  | DO NOT USE  | THIS SPACE   |  |  |
| 9. Statement and sig<br>To the best of m<br>copy is a true co<br><u>Gunther J. Eva</u><br>Name of Pers   | y knowledge and belief, the foregoli<br>py of the original document.                                  | ng information is true and<br><u>Sonino</u><br>ature | d correct and any attached<br><u>January 24, 2006</u><br>Date<br>4 |  |
|  | Total number of pages including cov   | er sheet, attachments, and docume                    | ent:   |  |
| ,,   | Mail documents to be recorded with<br>Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, I                    | required cover sheet information t                   | ;0:  |  |

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

700239199

PATENT REEL: 017207 FRAME: 0417 01/24/2006 05:05 973-686-0523

JAN-24-2006 17:34 From:

AL-KHALIL

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HF Flavoring Technology, LLP (Assignor), a limited liability partnership registered under the laws of the state of New Jersey having an address at 4 Van Riper Ct., Lincoln Park, New Jersey 07035-1220 and owned in its entirety by Fadia Al-Khalil residing at 11 Forge Road, Kinnelon, New Jersey 07405, USA and Horst G. Zerbe residing at 714 Main Road, Hudson (Quebec) JOP 1HO Canada, is the record owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Nos. 6,231,957 and 6,660,292 and United States Patent Application No. 10/123,142.

WHEREAS, Horst G. Zerhe residing at 714 Main Road, Hudson (Quebec) JOP 1HO, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Nos. 6,231,957 and 6,660,292 and United States Patent Application No. 10/123,142.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignce the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hareunto set our hands on the date appearing next to our signature.

Witness:

Inventor:

Fadia Al Khahi

Horst G. Zerbe

Date:

-2005 mery 2006